NOTE N�RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company�s original Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2006, the Company�s management
determined that the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six month period ended June 30, 2006 did not properly
classify certain payments made for capital expenditures as investing activities. Rather, such payments were reflected as operating activities. This
misclassification resulted in an understatement of cash flows provided by operating activities and an equal understatement of cash flows used by
investing activities. As a result, the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six month period ended June 30, 2006 has been
restated to correct this error. This restatement does not impact the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated balance sheets,
statements of earnings, comprehensive income, or changes in stockholders� equity.

The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement on certain line items within the Company�s previously reported statements of cash
flows (in thousands):

Six months ended June 30, 2006
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Changes in accounts payable $ (28,627) $ 10,562 $ (18,065)
Net cash provided by operating activities 36,004 10,562 46,566

Capital expenditures (43,371) (10,562) (53,933)
Net cash used in investing activities (43,728) (10,562) (54,290)

14

Edgar Filing: ABX AIR INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
The following Management�s Discussion and Analysis has been prepared with reference to the historical financial condition and results of
operations of ABX Air, Inc. and its subsidiaries (�ABX�). The following discussion and analysis describes the principal factors affecting the
results of operations, financial condition, cash flows, liquidity and capital resources. It should be read in conjunction with the accompanying